knitting, yarn dyeing, fabric dyeing, final processing and garment manufacturing.

The Board considers that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise additional funds for the
Company while broadening the Shareholder and capital base of the Company. The net proceeds
from the Placing, after the deduction of the placing commission and other related expenses, are
estimated to be approximately HK$120 million which will be used as general working capital of
the Group including but not limited to the project for the exploration and exploitation right of iron
resources in Soalala, Madagascar, Africa.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after the Placing Completion but before the Subscription Completion, and immediately after the
Placing Completion and the Subscription Completion are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Placing Completion

but before Subscription
Completion

Immediately after
Placing Completion and
Subscription Completion

Shareholders Shares % Shares % Shares %

Exceed Standard (Note 1) 382,600,000 54.00 321,100,000 45.32 382,600,000 49.69
Power Strategy Limited
  (Note 2)

96,000,000 13.55 96,000,000 13.55 96,000,000 12.47

Chong Chau Lam,
  an executive Director

300,000 0.04 300,000 0.04 300,000 0.04

Public
The Placees 0 0.00 61,500,000 8.68 61,500,000 7.99
Existing public Shareholders 229,589,000 32.41 229,589,000 32.41 229,589,000 29.81

Total 708,489,000 100.00 708,489,000 100.00 769,989,000 100.00

8

Notes:

1.	 The entire issued share capital of Exceed Standard is beneficially owned by Mr. Tai Chin Chun, the Chairman
and an executive Director.

2.	 The entire issued share capital of Power Strategy Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Tai Chin Wen, the Chief
Executive Officer and an executive Director.

SUSPENSION AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING

Trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended with effect from 9:30 a.m. on
7 December 2009 at the request of the Company pending the release of this announcement.
Application has been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of trading in